

No. 21-537

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADIR INTERNATIONAL, LLC, DBA CURACAO, FKA LA  
CURACAO, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;  
RON AZARKMAN, AN INDIVIDUAL, PETITIONERS

v.

STARR INDEMNITY AND LIABILITY COMPANY,  
A TEXAS CORPORATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

MARKHAM S. CHENOWETH  
RICHARD A. SAMP  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES  
ALLIANCE  
1225 19th Street, NW  
Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION RUNS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S LANDMARK <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DECISION AND THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEAL. ....	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION INTERFERES WITH THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Bodell v. Walbrook Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Chicago Minneapolis &amp; St. Paul Railway Co. v. Minnesota ex rel. R.R. &amp; Warehouse Commission</i> , 134 U.S. 418 (1890) .....	15
<i>Connolly v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	28
<i>Griffin v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.</i> , 989 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Guaranty National Ins. Co. v. Gates</i> , 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>McGahey v. Virginia</i> , 135 U.S. 662 (1890).....	13
<i>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913).....	20, 21
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (2013).....	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	3-4
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	28
<i>Ponte v. Real</i> , 471 U.S. 491 (1985).....	29
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	25
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	8
<i>Texas Catastrophe Prop. Ins. Ass'n v. Morales</i> , 975 F.2d 1178, (5th Cir. 1992) .....	25

<i>Travieso v. Glock Inc.</i> , 526 F.Supp. 3d 533 (D. Ariz. 2021) .....	18
<i>United States v. Pacific Coast European Conf.</i> , 451 F.2d (9th Cir. 1971) .....	19
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Milwaukee Soc. Democratic Pub. Co. v. Burluson</i> , 255 U.S. 407 (1921) .....	14
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	28
<i>Wadley Southern Railway Company v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915).....	19
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) .....	18

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Due Process Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

### **Statutes**

California Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	10
Insurance Code § 533.5, .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

Émile Zola, <i>Open Letter in Defense of Alfred Dreyfus</i> (1898).....	i
Charles M. Tiebout, <i>A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures</i> , 64 J. POLIT. ECON, 416 (1956).....	4
Joshua D. Taylor, Note, <i>Why the Increasing Role of Public Policy in California's Unfair Competition Law Is a Slippery Step in the</i>	

<i>Wrong Direction</i> , 52 HASTINGS L.J. 1131, 1144 (2001).....	8
<i>Liability Insurance for Corporate Executives</i> , 80 HARV. L. REV. 648 (1967).....	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS, § 7, Comment b and § 178, Comment d.....	23
Statista, <i>Which States Are Contributing the Most to U.S. GDP</i> (Apr. 12, 2021) .....	6
<i>The 2021 Am Law 200</i> , AMERICAN LAWYER, (May 18, 2021) .....	21
